

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

D OF R.

L.D. 2041

(Filing No. S-542)

STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
109TH LEGISLATURE
THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

SENATE AMENDMENT " C " to H.P. 2060, L.D. 2041, Bill,
"AN ACT to Revise Allocations from the Highway Fund for the
Fiscal Years from July 1, 1979 to June 30, 1981, and to Provide
Increased Revenues to the Highway Fund."

Amend the Bill by striking out all of section 2.

Further amend the Bill by striking out all of section 3
and inserting in its place the following:

'Sec. 2. 29 MRSA §542, first ¶, last sentence, as repealed
and replaced by PL 1977, c. 212, §2, is amended to read:

The fee for such license shall be ~~§10~~ §16.'

Further amend the Bill by striking out all of sections 4
to 6.

Further amend the Bill in section 7 in subsection 1 in
paragraph A by striking out all of the first line (same in L.D.)
and inserting in its place the following:

'A. \$5-00 §7'

Further amend the Bill in section 7 in subsection 1 in
paragraph B by striking out all of the first line (same in L.D.)
and inserting in its place the following:

'B. \$4-00 §6'

Further amend the Bill in section 7 in subsection 1 in
paragraph C by striking out all of the first line (same in L.D.)
and inserting in its place the following:

'C. \$3-00 §5'

OF A

Further amend the Bill in section 7 in subsection 1 in paragraph D by striking out all of the first line (same in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:

'D. ~~\$1.00~~ \$2.50'

Further amend the Bill in section 10 by striking out all of that part relating to "0330 Highway-Summer Maintenance" and inserting in its place the following:

'0330 Highway-Summer Maintenance....2-720		
Unallocated	27,285,700	28,719,900
		<u>27,469,900</u>

Further amend the Bill by striking out all of sections 11 and 12 and inserting in their place the following:

'Sec. 11. PL 1979, c. 439, Part A, §1, the line "Total Allocation," for the years 1979-80 and 1980-81, is amended to read:

Total Allocations	\$95,008,943	\$95,786,207
	<u>\$86,314,543</u>	<u>\$89,032,003</u>

Sec. 12. PL 1979, c. 439, Part A, §1, is amended to read:

Amounting to ~~\$95,008,943~~ \$86,314,543 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1980, and ~~\$95,786,207~~ \$89,032,003 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1981.'

Further amend the Bill by renumbering sections 7 to 12 to be sections 3 to 8.

Further amend the Bill by striking out all of the Emergency clause and inserting in its place the following:


'Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the

SENATE AMENDMENT "C " to H.P. 2060, L.D. 2041

preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, except sections 1 to 3 of the Act shall take effect on July 1, 1980.'

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to limit the fee increases to increases in the operator license fees and certificate of title fees and to make these increases permanent rather than temporary.



(McBreairty)

NAME:

COUNTY: Aroostook

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

May 22, 1980

(Filing No. S-542)